Clerk's Stamp 24-2677331 COURT FILE NUMBER FII FP COURT OF KING'S BENCH OF ALBERTA IN COURT BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY JUDICIAL CENTRE **EDMONTON** IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND Feb 02, 2024 INSOLVENCY ACT, RSC 1985, c B-3, AS **Edmonton AMENDED** AND IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF TLICHO LANDTRAND TRANSPORT LTD., 146982 ALBERTA LTD., and VENTURES WEST LIMITED **PARTNERHSIP** MNP LTD., IN ITS CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY OF TLICHO **APPLICANT** LANDTRAN TRANSPORT LTD., 1456982 ALBERTA LTD., and VENTURES WEST LIMITED PARTNERSHIP TLICHO LANDTRAN TRANSPORT LTD., 1456982 ALBERTA LTD., AND RESPONDENTS VENTURES WEST LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ORDER FOR TEMPORARY REVIVAL OF 1456982 ALBERTA LTD. **DOCUMENT** Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP ADDRESS FOR Suite 3810. Bankers Hall West SERVICE AND 888 3rd Street SW CONTACT INFORMATION Calgary, Alberta, T2P 5C5 OF PARTY **FILING THIS** Telephone 403-351-2921 DOCUMENT Facsimile 403-648-1151 Email: joliver@cassels.com File No. 49076-13 Attention: Jeffrey Oliver

DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED: February 1, 2024

LOCATION WHERE ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED: Edmonton, Alberta

NAME OF APPLICATIONS JUDGE WHO MADE THIS ORDER:

M. Park

UPON THE WITHOUT NOTICE DESK APPLICATION of MNP Ltd. in its capacity as trustee in bankruptcy (in such capacity, the "**Trustee**") of 1456982 Alberta Ltd. ("**982 Ltd**.") for an order temporarily reviving 982 Ltd.; **AND UPON HAVING READ** the Affidavit of Vanessa Allen, sworn January 29, 2024;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECLARED THAT:

- The Alberta Registrar of Corporations (the "Registrar") is hereby directed to temporarily revive 982
 Ltd. in accordance with Section 210(3) of the Alberta Business Corporations Act, RSA 2000, c B-9, as amended ("ABCA") for the purpose of allowing the Trustee to collect a GST refund (the "GST Refund") issued by the Canada Revenue Agency.
- 2. The temporary revival of 982 Ltd. shall expire on December 31, 2024.
- 3. The Trustee is authorized and directed to execute all documents necessary for the purposes of reviving 982 Ltd.
- 4. The Trustee shall send the Registrar a yearly report regarding the status of the collection and distribution of the GST Refund.
- 5. The Trustee is hereby relieved of any obligation to file delinquent and future annual returns on behalf of 982 Ltd.
- 6. The Registered Office of 982 Ltd. shall be changed to:

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP Suite 3810, Bankers Hall West 888 3rd Street SW Calgary, Alberta, T2P 5C5

Attention: Jeffrey Oliver

- 7. Service of this Order shall be deemed good and sufficient by:
 - (a) serving the same on the persons listed on the service list created in these proceedings;and
 - (b) posting a copy of this Order on the Trustee's Website <mnpdebt.ca/en/corporate/corporate-engagements/ventures-west-transport-limited-partnership--tlicho-landtran-transport-ltd--and-1456982-alberta-ltd>.

and service on any other person is hereby dispensed with.

8.	Service of this Order may be effected by facsimile, electronic mail, personal delivery or courier
	Service is deemed to be effected the next business day following transmission or delivery of this
	Order

Applications Judge of the Court of King's Bench Alberta